



\$~30

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 5525/2025 & CRL.M.A. 23657/2025,
CRL.M.A. 23658/2025

KARAN VASWANIPetitioner

Through: Mr. Dhruv Kumra,
Advocate.

versus

SURJEET SINGHRespondent

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT MAHAJAN

ORDER

% **29.10.2025**

1. Notice is yet to be served on respondent.
2. Let the steps be taken for service of notice on respondent within a period of two weeks.
3. The petitioner is also permitted to serve notice on respondent through the learned counsel who represent the respondent in CC No. 39901/2016 before the learned Trial Court, returnable on the next date of hearing.
4. List on 27.01.2026.

AMIT MAHAJAN, J

OCTOBER 29, 2025

DU